

RECORD NO. 22-1251

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

MADISON CAWTHORN,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

BARBARA LYNN AMALFI; LAUREL ASHTON; NATALIE BARNES; CLAUDE BOISSON; MARY DEGREE; CAROL ANN HOARD; JUNE HOBBS; MARIE JACKSON; MICHAEL JACKSON; ANNE ROBINSON; DAVID ROBINSON; CAROL ROSE; JAMES J. WALSH; MICHAEL HAWKINS; MELINDA LOWRANCE; ELLEN BETH RICHARD; TERRY LEE NEAL,
Parties-in-Interest – Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT RALEIGH

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Pressly M. Millen
Raymond M. Bennett
Samuel B. Hartzell
Scott D. Anderson
Margaret Hayes Jernigan Finley
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
555 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1100
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 755-2135

Counsel for Appellants

John R. Wallace
WALLACE & NORDAN, LLP
3737 Glenwood Avenue
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612
(919) 782-9322

Counsel for Appellants

Ronald A. Fein
John Bonifaz
Ben Clements
Benjamin Horton
Courtney Hostetler
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
1320 Centre Street, #405
Newton, Massachusetts 02459
(617) 244-0234

Counsel for Appellants

James G. Exum, Jr.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
6 Gleneagle Court
Greensboro, North Carolina 27408
(336) 554-1140

Counsel for Appellants

Robert F. Orr
ORR LAW
3434 Edwards Mill Road
Suite 112-372
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612
(919) 608-5335

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Challengers Have Standing.....	2
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying the Motions to Intervene.....	6
III. The Injunction Should Be Reversed	11
A. Cawthorn’s Interpretation of the 1872 Amnesty Act Is Wrong.....	11
B. Cawthorn Fails to Defend the Court’s Injunction on Any Ground Necessary to Support an Injunction.....	17
IV. Cawthorn’s Alternative Grounds for Affirming the Injunction Lack Merit	18
A. This Court Should Abstain from Entertaining Cawthorn’s Facial Challenges to the North Carolina Challenge Statute	19
B. The North Carolina Challenge Statute Does Not Violate Cawthorn’s First or Fourteenth Amendment Rights	20
C. The North Carolina Challenge Statute Does Not Violate the Qualifications Clause	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	25
<i>Bell v. Brockett</i> , 922 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	19, 20
<i>Buscemi v. Bell</i> , 964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	9
<i>Cane v. Worcester Cnty., Md.</i> , 59 F.3d 165, 1995 WL 371008 (4th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	25
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	20
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	1

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....3

eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....17

Fusaro v. Howard,
19 F.4th 357 (4th Cir. 2021).....20

Greene v. Raffensberger,
No. 22-cv-1294-AT, 2022 WL 1136729 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2022)*passim*

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....14

Hansen v. Finchem,
No. CV 2022-004321, slip. op.
(Ariz. Maricopa Cty. Superior Ct. Apr. 21, 2022), *appeal filed*,
No. CV-22-0099-AP/EL (Ariz. Sup. Ct. filed Apr. 22, 2022)5

Hassan v. Colorado,
495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2010).....21, 26

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....3, 4

In re Griffin,
11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)5

Johnson v. Collins Ent’t Co. Inc.,
199 F.2d 710 (4th Cir. 1999).....19, 20

Lindsay v. Bowen,
750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....26

Moore v. City of Asheville, N.C.,
396 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2005).....18

N. Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
 344 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2003), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*,
 541 U.S. 1007 (2004).....18

N. Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. Berger,
 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021)1, 9

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....19

Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,
 364 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2004)1

Powell v. McCormack,
 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....13

Roudebush v. Hartke,
 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....25

SAS Inst. Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.,
 874 F.3d 370 (2017)17

Snowden v. Hughes,
 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....4

Speiser v. Randall,
 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....23

Tobey v. Jones,
 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)22

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....13

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....7, 8, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I20

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3*passim*

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....26

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 224

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 124

U.S. CONST. art. III.....4, 11

U.S. CONST. art. V17

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 382.....25

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.2.....21

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.3.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.4.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.5(a)22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.6(a)(1).....2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.6(a)(1).....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.6(b)(1)3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-13.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 Cong. Ch. 70, 15 Stat. 73 (1868)	6
Act of May 22, 1872, ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142 (1872)	<i>passim</i>
Amnesty Act of 1898, ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432 (1898)	15, 16
<i>Cannon's Precedents</i> §§ 56-59	16
Gerard Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021)	5
<i>United States v. Internet Res. Agency</i> , No. 18-cr-00032, ECF No. 1 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 16, 2018), available at https://www.justice.gov/file/1035477/download	27
